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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND CONFIGURATION 
COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI e CONFIGURAZIONE / CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS y CONFIGURACIÓN

ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLÜSSE und KONFIGURATION / RACCORDEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES et CONFIGURATION

CN1
Power Supply
J1 = ON,  J2 = OFF       AC :  1 =   a  , 2 =  a      (12...24 Va)
J1 = OFF, J2 = ON        DC :  1 = 0V , 2 = V+     (12...24 Vc)

CN2

Output Signals

3   = 0V (0 Volts, ground)
4   =  V   (setting for Modbus version and Standard version are different, see below:
                Modbus: J7    = ON, J8, J9, J10 = OFF  Voltage output = 0 ... 5V
  J8    = ON, J7, J9, J10 = OFF  Voltage output = 0 ... 10V
  J9    = ON, J7, J8, J10 = OFF  Voltage output = 1 ... 5V
  J10 = ON, J7, J8, J9   = OFF  Voltage output = 2 ... 10V
 Standard: Jx    = OFF, Jy = OFF  Voltage output = 0 ... 10V
  Jx    = ON, Jy = OFF  Voltage output = 0 ... 5V
  Jx    = OFF, Jy = ON  Voltage output = 2 ... 10V
  Jx    = ON, Jy = ON  Voltage output = 1 ... 5V
5   =   I   (Current Output = 4 ... 20 mA)
           NOTE: for Standard version, Current Output needs to be enabled using Jy (Jy = ON)

CN3

Relay
6   =  NO        (Normally Open)
7   = COM      (Common)
8   =  NC         (Normally Closed)

CN4

Modbus (ONLY MODBUS model)
9   =  GND       (Ground - Isolated from 0V)
10 = Tx/Rx+   (Non inverting Modbus Signal)
11 = Tx/Rx-    (Inverting Modbus Signal)

P1 Alarm Potentiometer P1 (Alarm):
Adjust alarm setpoint for the sounder and relay.

P2 Zero Potentiometer P2 (ZERO):
Adjust the zero level voltage for the output signal.

P3 Span Potentiometer P3 (SPAN):
Adjust output signal span.

P4 4...20mA Potentiometer P4 (4-20mA):
Adjust the 4 to 20 mA current output.

SW1
&

SW2

Address (ONLY MODBUS model)
The valid address has a range of 0 ... 247 and the value is ADR = [SW1 + (SW2x16)].
Example: • SW1=1, SW2=0  ADR=1  (Valid address)
 • SW1=1, SW2=1  ADR=1  (Valid address)
 • SW1=7, SW2=F  ADR=1  (Valid address)
 • SW1=8, SW2=F  ADR=1  (Reserved)
 • SW1=F, SW2=F  ADR=1  (Reserved)
NOTES: 1) SW1 and SW2  are hexadecimal dial switches.
                2) see full Address Table on the manual (Modbus chapter).

J1, J2
Power Supply Jumper:                                                                                           
J1 = ON  & J2 = OFF : Unit is set for AC power supply 
J1 = OFF & J2 = ON  : Unit is set for DC power supply

J3
Sounder Jumper:                                                                                                     
ON  = Sounder enabled  (Audible alarm if Setpoint reached)
OFF = Sounder disabled (No audible alarms)

J4
Reset Jumper:                                                                                                           
ON  = Stop Unit operation
OFF = Normal functioning

J5, J6

Sounder & Relay delay Jumper:                                                                          
J5 = OFF & J6 = OFF :   0 minutes (no delay) 
J5 = ON   & J6 = OFF :   1 minute
J5 = OFF & J6 = ON   :   5 minutes 
J5 = ON   & J6 = ON   : 10 minutes

J7, J8
J9, J10

(ONLY MODBUS version) 
Jumper J7   (Voltage output range selection: 0 ... 5V):                                     
J7    = ON,    J8, J9, J10 = OFF        Voltage output = 0 ... 5V

Jumper J8   (Voltage output range selection: 0 ... 10V):                                    
J8    = ON,    J7, J9, J10 = OFF        Voltage output = 0 ... 10V

Jumper J9   (Voltage output range selection: 1 ... 5V):                                     
J9    = ON,    J7, J8, J10 = OFF        Voltage output = 1 ... 5V

Jumper J10 (Voltage output range selection: 2 ... 10V):                                  
J10 = ON,    J7, J8, J9   = OFF        Voltage output = 2 ... 10V

Jx, Jy

(ONLY STANDARD version) 
Jumper Jx & Jy (Voltage output range selection):                                          
Jx    = OFF,    Jy = OFF        Voltage output = 0 ... 10V
Jx    = ON,     Jy = OFF        Voltage output = 0 ... 5V
Jx    = OFF,    Jy = ON          Voltage output = 2 ... 10V
Jx    = ON,     Jy = ON          Voltage output = 1 ... 5V

Jz (ONLY STANDARD version)
NOT USED

TP1 Setpoint Voltage Test Point TP1 [Alarm (modbus version) or VREF (standard version)]:
Sounder and relay setpoint Voltage.

TP2 Vs Sensor Voltage Test Point TP2 (Vs):
Vs sensor voltage

TP3 0V Test Point TP3 (0V):
Board ground plane connection

MECHANICAL INSTALLATION and DIMENSIONS
MONTAGGIO MECCANICO e DIMENSIONI / MONTAJE MECANICO y DIMENSIONES

MECHANISCHER EINBAU und ABMESSUNGEN / MONTAGE MECANIQUE et DIMENSIONS

IP41 MODELS / MODELLI IP41
MODELÓS IP41 / IP41-MODELLE / MODÈLES IP41

IP66 MODELS / MODELLI IP66
MODELÓS IP66 / IP66-MODELLE / MODÈLES IP66
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CONNECTION EXAMPLES
ESEMPI DI CONNESSIONE / EJEMPLOS DE CONEXIÓN

EXEMPLES DE RACCORDEMENT / ANSCHLUSSBEISPIELE

RS232

RS485

TelevisGo

Network/Rete/Red/Netzwerk/Réseau

RL1 4...20
mA

INT

Stand-alone/Indipendente/Independiente/Eigenständigen/Autonome



ENGLISH
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The state-of-the-art LKD gas sensors can detect a wide range of gases (R134a, 
R404a, NH3, R290, R600a and CO2).
Models available: semiconductor (SC) and infrared technology (IR).
Important features of LKD sensors is that they can be used:

• stand-alone, thanks to a relay-activated digital output that can control a 
buzzer, siren, etc.

• built into an Eliwell (eg. TelevisGo) or third-party remote management 
system, thanks to an integrated RS485 (only Modbus model).

The main applications are as follows:
• Compressor rooms
• LT or MT cold rooms
• Refrigerated cabinets

Detection of an excessive concentration of gas (above the factory-set limit) results 
in the transmission of an alarm signal to the supervisor (if connected to the 
network) and the activation of an on-site acoustic and visual signal.
LKD gas detector ensures a prompt detection of gas leaks thus reducing the risk 
of machine downtime.

TECHNICAL DATA

Model ( ): SEMICONDUCTOR
R134a/R404a/NH3

R290/R600a

INFRARED
CO2

IP rating: IP41 (applications MT) — IP66 (applications LT)

Dimensions/Weight:
•  IP41: 86x142x53 - 180 gr.
•  IP66: 175x165x82 - 629 gr.

Power supply: 12/24Vc/a ±20% 50/60 Hz
Power Consumption (at 12V): 153mA 136mA
Analogue outputs: 0-5V, 1-5V, 0-10V, 2-10V, 4-20mA
Digital outputs: 1 relay at 1A/24Vc/a

Buzzer: YES
Selectable alarm delay: 0, 1, 5, 10 min

Connections:
1 RS485 for connection to supervisor

Modbus (depending on model)

Typical operating range:

R134a: 0...1,000 ppm
R404a: 0...1,000 ppm
R290: 0...2,000 ppm
R600a: 0...2,000 ppm
NH3: 0...1,000 and  
 0...10,000 ppm

CO2: 0...10.000 ppm

Temperature range: IP41: -20ºC ... +50ºC — IP66: -40ºC ... +50ºC
Humidity range: 0 ... 95% (non condensing)
Acoustic alarm: enabled/disabled
Power supply display: Green LED
Alarm display: Red LED
Fault status: 1V, 2mA
Fault indication: Red LED ON - Green LED OFF
Sensor service life: 5-8 years 8-10 years
T50 alarm threshold: 76 ppm 25 ppm
T90 alarm threshold: 215 ppm 90 ppm
Reset time: 600 secs 210 secs

MAINTENANCE
To comply with the requirements of EN378 and the F-GAS regulation sensors 
must be tested annually. However local regulations may specify the nature and 
frequency of this test. The LKD is calibrated in the factory and does not require to 
be calibrated on installation.

CONDITIONS OF USE
Attention!: This product can not be used in place of a SAFETY device.
                      It must be used only to signal an alarm. 
Sensors monitor a point as opposed to an area. If the gas leak does not reach the
sensor then no alarm will be raised. Therefore, it is extremely important to carefully
select the sensor location.
Also consider ease of access for maintenance.
Things to do:
• Install the sensor inside the room at a proper height depending on the 

refrigerant.
Being gases heavier than air, it is normally recommended to position LKD 
sensor lower than the average height of people inside the room.

• With heavier than air gases such as halocarbon and hydrocarbon refrigerants 
such as R404A, propane, and butane sensors should be located near ground 
level.
With lighter than air gas e.g. ammonia, the sensor needs to be located above 
the equipment to be monitored on a bracket or high on a wall within 300 mm of.
With similar density or miscible gases, such as CO2, sensors should be mounted 
about head high – say 1.5m.

• install sensor away from draughts and heat sources.
Things not to do:
Do not mount LKD sensors:
• under reflective surfaces (e.g.: mirrors)
• inside electrical boards
• in or near bathrooms.

LIABILITY AND RESIDUAL RISKS
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, as  a distributor of MURCO Ltd products, declines all 
liability for damage due to:
• installation/use other than expressly specified and, in particular, in conflict with the 

safety prescriptions set down in regulations and/or specified in this document;
• tampering with and/or modification of the product;
• installation/use on panels that do not comply with statutory laws and regulations.

DISCLAIMER
This document is the exclusive property of ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL and may 
not be reproduced or circulated without the express permission of ELIWELL 
CONTROLS. While all possible care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of 
this document, ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL cannot accept liability for any damage 
resulting from its use. The same applies to any person or company involved in 
preparing and editing this document.
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL reserves the right to make aesthetic or functional 
changes at any time without notice.

ACCESSORIES
An anti-splash cap (p/n LKDSG00000000) is supplied by Eliwell as an accessory to 
(its) LKD sensors (only IP66 model).

EN ITALIANO
DESCRIZIONE GENERALE
I sensori gas LKD rappresentano lo stato dell’arte dei rilevatori di gas e possono 
rilevare la fuga di un ampio range di gas (R134a, R404a, NH3, R290, R600a e 
CO2).
I modelli disponibili sono: a Semiconduttore (SC) e a Infrarosso (IR).
Caratteristica importante dei sensori LKD è che possono essere usati:

• da soli (stand-alone) grazie a un’uscita digitale a relè che può pilotare un 
buzzer, una sirena, ecc.

• integrati all’interno di sistema di gestione remoto Eliwell (es. TelevisGo) o di 
terze parti grazie a una RS485 a bordo (solo modello Modbus).

Le principali applicazioni sono le seguenti:
• Centrali compressore
• Celle frigorifere BT o TN
• Banchi Frigo

La rilevazione di una concentrazione eccessiva di gas (oltre il limite pre-impostato) 
genera l’invio di un segnale di allarme al supervisore (se in rete) e l’attivazione in 
locale di una segnalazione acustica e visiva.
I rilevatori di gas LKD permettono un rilievo tempestivo delle perdite di gas 
riducendo il rischio di fermo macchina.

DATI TECNICI

Modello ( ): SEMICONDUTTORE
R134a/R404a/NH3

R290/R600a

INFRAROSSO
CO2

Protezione IP: IP41 (applicazioni TN) — IP66 (applicazioni BT)

Dimensioni/Peso:
•  IP41: 86x142x53 - 180 gr. 
•  IP66: 175x165x82 - 629 gr.

Alimentazione: 12/24Vc/a ±20% 50/60 Hz
Consumo energia (a 12V): 153mA 136mA
Uscite analogiche: 0-5V, 1-5V, 0-10V, 2-10V, 4-20mA
Uscite digitali: 1 relè a 1A/24Vc/a

Buzzer: SI
Ritardo allarme selezionabile: 0, 1, 5, 10min

Connessioni:
1 RS485 per connessione a supervisore

Modbus (a seconda del modello)

Campo di lavoro tipico:

R134a: 0...1,000 ppm
R404a: 0...1,000 ppm
R290: 0...2,000 ppm
R600a: 0...2,000 ppm
NH3: 0...1,000 and  
 0...10,000 ppm

CO2: 0...10,000 ppm

Range Temperatura: IP41: -20ºC ... +50ºC — IP66: -40ºC ... +50ºC
Range Umidità: 0 ... 95% (non condensante)
Allarme acustico: abilitato/disabilitato
Visualizzazione alimentazione: LED verde
Visualizzazione allarme: LED rosso
Segnale stato di guasto: 1V, 2mA
Indicazione di guasto: LED rosso ON - LED verde OFF
Tempo di vita sensore: 5-8 anni 8-10 anni
Soglia allarme T50: 76 ppm 25 ppm
Soglia allarme T90: 215 ppm 90 ppm
Tempo di riarmo: 600 sec 210 sec

MANUTENZIONE
Per conformarsi ai requisiti della normativa EN378 e al regolamento F-GAS i 
sensori devono essere sottoposti a prova annuale. I regolamenti locali possono 
specificare modalità e frequenze diverse per questa prova. L’unità LKD è calibrata 
in fabbrica e non richiede taratura al momento dell’installazione.

CONDIZIONI D’USO
Attenzione!: Questo prodotto non può essere usato per fare SICUREZZA.
                         É utilizzabile unicamente per la segnalazione. 
I sensori servono a monitorare un punto e non un’area. Se la perdita di gas non 
raggiunge il sensore non scatta nessun allarme. Pertanto, è di estrema importanza 
selezionare attentamente la posizione dei sensori.
Va inoltre considerata anche la facilità di accesso a fini di manutenzione.
Cose da fare:
• montare il sensore all’interno del locale ad un’altezza appropriata in relazione 

al refrigerante. In generale, essendo i gas refrigeranti più pesanti dell’aria, 
posizionare il sensore LKD ad altezze inferiori a quella normale degli occupanti.

• Per i gas più pesanti dell’aria, ad esempio i refrigeranti ad idrocarburi alogenati 
e ad idrocarburi come il tipo R404A, si dovrebbero posizionare sensori di 
propano e butano nei pressi del livello del suolo.
Per i gas più leggeri dell’aria, per esempio l’ammoniaca, il sensore deve essere 
posizionato sopra l’apparecchiatura da monitorare su una staffa o in alto su una 
parete entro 300 mm dall’apparecchiatura.
Con gas di densità similare o miscibili, come il CO2, i sensori dovrebbero essere 
montati più o meno all’altezza della testa, cioè a circa 1,5 m di altezza.

• montare il sensore distante dalle correnti d’aria e dalle sorgenti di calore.
Cose da non fare:
Non montare i sensori LKD:
• sotto superfici riflettenti (es.: specchi)
• all’interno di quadri elettrici
• nei bagni o nelle loro vicinanze.

RESPONSABILITA’ E RISCHI RESIDUI
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, come distributore dei prodotti della MURCO Ltd, non 
risponde di eventuali danni derivanti da:
• installazione/uso diversi da quelli previsti e, in particolare, difformi dalle 

prescrizioni di sicurezza previste dalle normative e/o date con il presente 
documento;

• manomissione e/o alterazione del prodotto;
• installazione/uso non conformi alle norme e disposizioni di legge vigenti.

DECLINAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ
La presente pubblicazione è di esclusiva proprietà di ELIWELL CONTROLS 
SRL la quale pone il divieto assoluto di riproduzione e divulgazione se non 
espressamente autorizzata da ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL stessa. Ogni cura è stata 
posta nella realizzazione di questo documento; tuttavia ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL 
non può assumersi alcuna responsabilità derivante dall’utilizzo della stessa. Lo 
stesso dicasi per ogni persona o società coinvolta nella creazione e stesura di 
questo manuale. ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL si riserva il diritto di apportare qualsiasi 
modifica, estetico o funzionale, senza preavviso alcuno ed in qualsiasi momento.

ACCESSORI
Come accessorio per i propri sensori LKD (solo modello IP66), Eliwell fornisce un 
cappuccio per la protezione dagli spruzzi (codice: LKDSG00000000).

FRANÇAIS
DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE
Les capteurs de gaz LKD représentent l'état de l’art des détecteurs de gaz et sont 
en mesure de localiser la fuite de plusieurs types de gaz (R134a, R404a, NH3, 
R290, R600a et CO2).
Les modèles disponibles sont les suivants : à semi-conducteur (SC) et à infrarouge (IR).
Les capteurs LKD possèdent des caractéristiques permettant de les utiliser:

• de manière autonome (stand-alone) grâce à une sortie numérique à relais 
pouvant piloter un buzzer, une sirène, etc.

• intégrés au système de commande à distance Eliwell (TelevisGo par ex.) ou à 
d'autres parties grâce à une connexion RS485 embarquée (modèle Modbus 
uniquement).

Les principales applications possibles sont les suivantes:
• Centrales compresseur
• Chambres frigorifiques BT ou TN
• Comptoirs frigorifiques

Lorsque les capteurs détectent une concentration excessive de gaz (au-delà de la 
limite établie), ils envoient un signal d'alarme au superviseur (s'il est connecté) et 
déclenchent un signal sonore et visuel sur place.
Les détecteurs de gaz LKD permettent de localiser immédiatement une fuite de 
gaz afin d'éviter l'arrêt de la machine.

DATI TECNICI

Modèle ( ): SEMICONDUCTEUR
R134a/R404a/NH3

R290/R600a

INFRARED
CO2

Protection IP: IP41 (application MT) — IP66 (application BT)

Dimensions/Poids:
•  IP41: 86x142x53 - 180 gr.
•  IP66: 175x165x82 - 629 gr.

Alimentation: 12/24Vc/a ±20% 50/60 Hz
Consommation électrique (à 12V): 153mA 136mA
Sorties analogiques: 0-5V, 1-5V, 0-10V, 2-10V, 4-20mA
Sorties Numériques: 1 Relais à 1A/24Vc/a

Buzzer: OUI
Temporisation d'alarme réglable: 0, 1, 5, 10min

Connexions:
1 RS485 pour connexion au superviseur 

Modbus (en fonction du modèle)

Zone de travail typique:

R134a: 0...1,000 ppm
R404a: 0...1,000 ppm
R290: 0...2,000 ppm
R600a: 0...2,000 ppm
NH3: 0...1,000 and  
 0...10,000ppm

CO2 = 0...10,000 ppm

Plage de Température: IP41: -20ºC ... +50ºC — IP66: -40ºC ... +50ºC
Plage de Humidité: 0 ... 95% (sans condensation)
Alarme acoustique: activée/désactivée
Visualisation alimentation: LED vert
Visualisation alarme: LED rouge
Signaler etat de panne: 1V, 2mA
Signalisation de la panne: LED rouge ON - LED vert OFF
Temps de vie du capteur: 5-8 ans 8-10 ans
Seuil d'alarme T50: 76 ppm 25 ppm
Seuil d'alarme T90: 215 ppm 90 ppm
Temps de rétablissement: 600 s 210 s

MAINTENANCE
Pour être conformes à la norme EN378 et à la réglementation F-GAS, les capteurs 
doivent être testés annuellement. Toutefois, il est possible que les réglementations 
locales spécifient la nature et la fréquence de cet essai. Le LKD est étalonné en 
usine et ne nécessite donc pas de l’être à nouveau lors de l’installation.

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION
Attention!: Cet article ne peut pas être utilisé comme système de SÉCURITÉ. 
                      À utiliser uniquement pour la signalisation. 
Les capteurs contrôlent un point plutôt qu’une zone.  Si la fuite de gaz n’atteint pas 
le capteur, l’alarme ne sera pas déclenchée. Par conséquent, il est extrêmement 
important de sélectionner avec soin l’emplacement du capteur.
Considérez également la facilité d’accès pour la maintenance.
Choses à faire:
• monter le capteur dans le local à une hauteur appropriée en fonction du liquide 

de refroidissement. Les gaz de refroidissement étant plus lourds que l'air, placer 
le capteur LKD à mi-hauteur entre le sol et la taille moyenne d'un homme.

• Avec des gaz plus lourds que l’air, comme les frigorigènes à halocarbure et 
hydrocarbure tels que le R-404A, le propane et le butane, les capteurs doivent 
être situés près du niveau du sol. Avec des gaz plus légers que l’air (l’ammoniac, 
par ex.), les capteurs doivent être situés au-dessus de l’équipement à surveiller 
sur un support ou sur un mur à un maximum de 300 mm du plafond.
Avec des gaz miscibles ou de même densité comme le CO2, les capteurs 
doivent être montés environ à hauteur d’homme, soit environ 1,5 m.

• Installez le capteur à l’abri des courants d’air et des sources de chaleur comme 
les radiateurs, etc.

Choses à ne pas faire:
Ne montez pas les capteurs LKD:
• sous des surfaces réfléchissantes (des miroirs par ex.)
• à l’intérieur d'armoires/boîtiers électriques
• dans ou à proximité d’une salle de bains.

RESPONSABILITÉ ET RISQUES RÉSIDUELS
La société ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, en tant que distributeur des produits 
MURCO Ltd, décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages dérivant:
• d'une installation et d'une utilisation qui différeraient de celles qui sont prévues 

et, en particulier, qui ne seraient pas conformes aux prescriptions de sécurité 
prévues par les normes ou imparties par le présent document;

• d'une manipulation et/ou altération du produit;
• d'une installation/utilisation sur des tableaux électriques non conformes aux 

normes et aux dispositions légales en vigueur.

DÉGAGEMENT DE RESPONSABILITÉ
La présente publication est la propriété exclusive de la société ELIWELL 
CONTROLS SRL qui interdit formellement toute reproduction et divulgation non 
expressément autorisée par la société ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL elle-même. Ce 
document a été réalisé avec un soin extrême ; la société ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL 
décline toutefois toute responsabilité quant à l'utilisation de ce dernier. Il en est de 
même pour toute personne ou société ayant participé à la création et rédaction 
dudit manuel. ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL se réserve le droit d'apporter toute 
modification, esthétique ou fonctionnelle, sans aucun préavis et à tout moment.

ACCESSOIRES
Pour accessoiriser ses capteurs LKD (modèle IP66 uniquement), Eliwell fournit un 
capuchon de protection contre les éclaboussures (réf.: LKDSG00000000).

DEUTSCH
ALLGEMEINE BESHREIBUNG
Die Gasfühler LKD stellen den neuesten technischen Entwicklungsstand in 
Sachen Gasmelder dar und sind für die Leckerfassung einer breiten Palette von 
Gasarten ausgelegt (R134a, R404a, NH3, R290, R600a und CO2).
Folgende Modelle sind verfügbar: mit Halbleiter- (SC) und IR-Technik (IR).
Hauptfeature der Fühler LKD ist ihre Einsatzflexibilität:

• als alleinstehende Fühler (Standalone) dank ihres digitalen Relaisausgang für 
die Steuerung eines Summers, einer Sirene usw.

• als integrierte Fühler im Fernüberwachungssystem Eliwell (z.B. TelevisGo) 
oder in Drittanbieter-Systemen dank der eingebauten RS485-Schnittstelle 
(nur Modbus-Modell).

Hauptanwendungen:
• Verdichterzentralen
• Kühlzellen mit tiefer oder normaler Temperatur
• Kühltheken

Bei Erfassung einer überhöhten Gaskonzentration (über dem voreingestellten 
Grenzwert) wird ein Alarmsignal an das Leitsystem (im Fall eines Netzbetriebs) 
gesendet oder lokal eine akustische und optische Meldung ausgelöst.
Die Gasmelder LKD ermöglichen eine sofortige Erfassung von Gaslecks und 
reduzieren dadurch das Risiko des Gerätestillstands.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell ( ): HALBLEITER
R134a/R404a/NH3

R290/R600a

INFRAROT
CO2

IP-Schutzart: IP41 (applicazioni NT) — IP66 (applicazioni tT)

Abmessungen/Gewicht:
•  IP41: 86x142x53 - 180 g.
•  IP66: 175x165x82 - 629 g.

Versorgung: 12/24Vc/a ±20% 50/60 Hz
Stromverbrauch (bei 12V): 153mA 136mA
Analogausgänge: 0-5V, 1-5V, 0-10V, 2-10V, 4-20mA
Digitalausgänge: 1 Relaisausgang bei 1A/24Vc/a

Summer: JA
Einstellbare alarmVerzögerung: 0, 1, 5, 10min

Anschlüsse:
1 RS485-Schnittstelle für Anschluss an Modbus-

Überwachungssystem (modellspezifisch)

Typischer Arbeitsbereich:

R134a: 0...1,000 ppm
R404a: 0...1,000 ppm
R290: 0...2,000 ppm
R600a: 0...2,000 ppm
NH3: 0...1,000 and  
 0...10,000 ppm

CO2 = 0...10,000 ppm

Temperaturbereich: IP41: -20ºC ... +50ºC — IP66: -40ºC ... +50ºC
Feuchtigkeitsbereich: 0 ... 95% (nicht kondensierend)
Warnsignal: aktiviert/deaktiviert
Versorgungsanzeige: Grüne LED
Alarmanzeige: Rote LED
Störungszustand signal: 1V, 2mA
Störungsanzeige: Rote LED EIN - Grüne LED AUS
Lebensdauer des Fühlers: 5-8 Jahre 8-10 Jahre
Alarmschwelle T50: 76 ppm 25 ppm
Alarmschwelle T90: 215 ppm 90 ppm
Wiederherstellungszeit: 600 Sek. 210 Sek.

WARTUNG
Entsprechend den Forderungen von EN378 und der F-GAS-Verordnung müssen 
Sensoren jährlich überprüft werden. Die Art und Häufigkeit der Prüfung kann 
jedoch auch durch lokale Vorschriften festgelegt sein. Der LKD wird im Werk 
kalibriert und muss bei Installation nicht kalibriert werden.

NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
Achtung!: Dieses Produkt kann nicht als ABSICHERUNG verwendet werden. 
                    Es dient ausschließlich der Anzeige. 
Sensoren überwachen einen Punkt und keine Fläche. Wenn das ausgetretene Gas 
den Sensor nicht erreicht, wird kein Alarm ausgelöst. Deshalb ist es sehr wichtig, 
die Sensorposition sorgfältig auszuwählen.
Außerdem einen einfachen Zugang zu Wartungszwecken berücksichtigen.
Erforderliche Maßnahmen:
• Den Fühler in einer auf das Kältemittel abgestimmten Höhe innerhalb des 

Raums installieren. Da die Kältegase in der Regel schwerer als die Luft sind, den 
Fühler LKD in einer Höhe unterhalb der normalen Körpergröße der im Raum 
anwesenden Personen einbauen.

• Sind die Gase schwerer als Luft, z. B. Kältemittel aus halogenierten 
Kohlenwasserstoffen oder Kohlenwasserstoffen wie R-404A, Propan und Butan, 
sollten sich die Sensoren in Bodennähe befinden. Sind die Gase leichter als Luft, 
z. B. Ammoniak, müssen die Sensoren über dem zu überwachenden Gerät in 
einer Halterung oder im oberen Bereich der Wand max 300 mm.
Bei Gasen mit ähnlicher Dichte oder bei mischbaren Gasen, z. B. CO2, sollten die 
Sensoren ungefähr in Kopfhöhe bei ca. 1,5 m angebracht werden.

• Nicht in der Nähe von Durchzugs- und Wärmequellen wie Radiatoren usw.
Unbedingt zu vermeiden:
Den Einbau der Fühler LKD:
• unter reflektierenden Oberflächen (z.B. Spiegel)
• in Schaltschränken
•  in oder in der Nähe von Badezimmern.

HAFTUNG UND RESTRISIKEN
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, als Vertriebspartner der MURCO Ltd. Produkte, haftet 
nicht fur Schaden durch:
• Unsachgemase Installation/Benutzung, insbesondere bei Nichteinhaltung der 

durch Vorschriften definierten bzw. in vorliegender Anleitung enthaltenen 
Sicherheitshinweise;

• Anderung oder Manipulation des Produkts;
• Installation/Einsatz in Schalttafeln, die nicht mit den geltenden Normen und 

gesetzlichen Verordnungen ubereinstimmen.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Die vorliegende Dokumentation ist alleiniges Eigentum der Firma ELIWELL 
CONTROLS SRL und darf ohne ausdruckliche Genehmigung der vorgenannten 
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL weder vervielfaltigt noch veroffentlicht werden. Dieses 
Dokument wurde mit der grostmoglichen Sorgfalt erstellt; dennoch ubernimmt 
ELIWELL CONTROLS srl keine Haftung fur dessen Benutzung. Das gleiche gilt 
fur alle an der Erstellung der vorliegenden Anleitung beteiligten Personen oder 
Gesellschaften. ELIWELL CONTROLS srl behalt sich vor, jederzeit und ohne 
Vorankundigung formale und/oder inhaltliche Anderungen vorzunehmen.

ZUBEHÖR
Als Zubehör für die Fühler LKD (nur Modell IP66) bietet Eliwell eine Schutzkappe 
gegen Spritzer (Art. Nr.:LKDSG00000000).

ESPAÑOL
DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL
Los sensores de gas LKD representan la tecnología actual en detectores de gas 
y pueden detectar la fuga de un amplio abanico de gases (R134a, R404a, NH3, 
R290, R600a y CO2).
Los modelos disponibles son: de Semiconductor (SC) y por Infrarrojos (IR).
Característica importante de los sensores LKD es que pueden utilizarse:

• solos (stand-alone) gracias a una salida digital de relé que puede controlar 
un zumbador, una sirena, etc.

• integrados en el sistema de gestión remoto Eliwell (por ej. TelevisGo) o de 
terceras partes gracias a un puerto RS485 a bordo (solo modelo Modbus).

Sus principales aplicaciones son las siguientes:
• Centrales de compresor
• Cámaras frigoríficas BT o TN
• Muebles frigoríficos

Si se detecta una concentración excesiva de gas (superando los límites 
preseleccionados) se envía una señal de alarma al supervisor (si está en red) y se 
activa localmente una señal acústica y visual.
Los detectores de gas LKD permiten una detección rápida de las pérdidas de gas 
reduciendo el riesgo de que se pare la máquina.

DATOS TECNICOS

Modeló ( ): SEMICONDUCTOR
R134a/R404a/NH3

R290/R600a

INFRA-ROJOS
CO2

Protección IP: IP41 (aplicaciones TN) — IP66 (aplicaciones BT)

Dimensiones/Peso:
•  IP41: 86x142x53 - 180 gr.
•  IP66: 175x165x82 - 629 gr.

Alimentación: 12/24Vc/a ±20% 50/60 Hz
Consumo de energía (a 12V): 153mA 136mA
Salidas analógicas: 0-5V, 1-5V, 0-10V, 2-10V, 4-20mA
Salidas digitales: 1 relé a 1A/24Vc/a

Zumbador: SÌ
Retardo alarma seleccionable: 0, 1, 5, 10min

Conexiones:
1 RS485 para conexión a supervisor Modbus 

(según modelo)

Campo de trabajo típico:

R134a: 0...1,000 ppm
R404a: 0...1,000 ppm
R290: 0...2,000 ppm
R600a: 0...2,000 ppm
NH3: 0...1,000 and  
 0...10,000 ppm

CO2 = 0...10,000 ppm

Rango de Temperatura: IP41: -20ºC ... +50ºC — IP66: -40ºC ... +50ºC
Rango de Humedad: 0 ... 95% (sin condensación)
Alarma acústica: habilitada/deshabilitada
Visualización de alimentación: LED verde
Visualización de alarma: LED rojo
Señal estado de avería: 1V, 2mA
Indicación de avería: LED rojo ON - LED verde OFF
Tiempo de vida del sensor: 5-8 años 8-10 años
Umbral de alarma T50: 76 ppm 25 ppm
Umbral de alarma T90: 215 ppm 90 ppm
Tiempo de rearme: 600 seg. 210 seg.

MANTENIMIENTO
Para cumplir los requisitos de la norma EN378 y de la normativa F-GAS, se deben 
realizar pruebas anuales de los sensores. No obstante, puede que también los 
reglamentos locales estipulen la naturaleza y la frecuencia de esta prueba. El LKD 
viene calibrado de fábrica y no es necesario calibrarlo tras la instalación.

CONDICIONES DE USO
!Atencion!: Este producto no puede utilizarse como dispositivo de SEGURIDAD.
                       Se utiliza únicamente para señalización. 
Los sensores supervisan un punto y no un área. Si la fuga de gas no alcanza el 
sensor, no se activará ninguna alarma. Por lo tanto, es extremadamente importante 
seleccionar cuidadosamente la ubicación del sensor. También hay que tener en 
cuenta que debe ser fácil acceder a ellos para las operaciones de mantenimiento.
Cosas que hay que hacer:
• monte el sensor en el interior del local a una altura adecuada respecto al 

refrigerante. Por lo general, siendo los gases más pesados que el aire, coloque 
el sensor LKD a alturas inferiores a la normal de los ocupantes.

• En caso de gases más densos que el aire, como refrigerantes de halocarburo e 
hidrocarburo, por ejemplo, R-404A, propano y butano, los sensores se deben 
situar cerca del nivel del suelo.
En caso de gases más ligeros que el aire, como el amoniaco, el sensor se debe 
instalar por encima del equipo que se va a supervisar, en un soporte o en lo alto 
de una pared a una distancia de 300 mm.
Con gases de densidad similar o mezclables, como el CO2, los sensores se 
deben montar a la altura de la cabeza, digamos a una altura de 1,5 m.

• montar el sensor lejos de las fuentes de aspiración o calor, como radiadores, etc.
Cosas que no han de hacerse:
No montar los sensores LKD:
• bajo superficies reflectantes (por ej. espejos)
• dentro de cuadros eléctricos
• en el cuarto de baño o cerca.

RESPONSABILIDAD Y RIESGOS SECUNDARIOS
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, como distribuidor de productos de MURCO Ltd, no 
responde por los posibles daños que deriven de:
• instalación/uso distintos de los previstos y, en particular, no conformes con las 

prescripciones de seguridad previstas por las normativas y/o suministradas con 
el presente documento;

• el manejo inexperto y/o alteración del producto;
• instalación/uso en cuadros no conformes a las normas y disposiciones de ley 

vigentes.

EXIMENTE DE RESPONSABILIDAD
La presente publicación es de propiedad exclusiva de ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, que 
prohibe absolutamente su reproducción y divulgación si no ha sido expresamente 
autorizada por la misma ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL. Se ha puesto el mayor cuidado 
en la realización de este este documento; no obstante ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL no 
asumirá responsabilidad alguna que se derive de la utilización de la misma. Dígase lo 
mismo sobre cada persona o sociedad que han participado en la creación y redacción 
del presente manual. ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL se reserva el derecho de aportar 
cualquier modificación, estética o funcional, sin previo aviso y en cualquier momento.

ACCESORIOS
Como accesorio para sus sensores LKD (solo modelo IP66), Eliwell suministra un 
capuchón para protegerlos frente a salpicaduras (código: LKDSG00000000).
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